

**SC No. 277/2025**

**Crime Number VIII/ 13/DZU/2025**

**NCB v. Roger Tebudinjanwa Senoga & Ors.**

**12.09.2025**

Present: Sh. Avnish Singh, Ld SPP for NCB (through VC)

and Ms. Richa Attrey, Advocate for NCB.

IO/SI Sandeep Kumar in person.

Accused persons are stated to be in JC.

This complaint has been filed by a public servant Mr. Sandeep Kumar, IO in discharge of his duties. He has moved an application for dispensing with his preliminary examination and for his exemption from personal appearance for future dates on the ground that he remains busy in official duties and it is not possible for him to attend the court on each and every date of hearing and that he be therefore allowed to be represented through the Special PP. In view of the submissions made, the preliminary examination of the complainant is dispensed with and he is exempted from personal appearance during trial

Perused the complaint.

It is the case of the prosecution that on 17.03.2025, on the basis of secret information, accused Roger Tebudinjanwa Senoga was intercepted at IGI Airport, while he was trying to travel to Addis Ababa, Ethiopia from IGI Airport, T-3 and from the search of his trolley bags, 28.380 Kgs of Pseudoephedrine was found concealed in the ladies suits inside the said bag. Thereafter,

on the basis of his disclosure statement, raid was conducted on 19.03.2025 at Tilak Nagar, Delhi where accused Chibuike Jude Ebuoh and Hasifah Nankya were present and further recoveries of 191 grams of heroin, 29 grams of cocaine, 51 grams and 577 grams of methamphetamine, 2.072 Kgs of Pseudoephedrine and 322 grams & 1.111 Kg of unknown substances were recovered.

During further investigation, raids were conducted on 22.03.2025, which led to seizure of 1.041 Kgs of Pseudoephedrine from a scooty bearing registration no. DL4SDD9280, which was linked to accused Richmond @ Mr. Big Dad and later on 26.04.2025, a vehicle with registration no. DL1RTC6268 was intercepted near Ghavera Colony, Delhi and 30.383 Kgs of Pseudoephedrine were recovered and accused Ramakant was apprehended from the spot.

The CRCL report dated 07.08.2025 is filed alongwith the complaint and as per the forensic analysis except for the unknown substances seized on 19.03.2025, the remaining substances were found positive for the contraband i.e. heroin, cocaine and Pseudoephedrine Hydrochloride, Metamphetamine.

In the considered opinion of this court, the material on record is sufficient to take cognizance of the offences punishable u/s 8(c) r/w Section 9(A) r/w Section 25A, 12 r/w Section 24, 21(b), 22(c), 23(c), 25 and 29 of NDPS Act.

-3-

Let fresh production warrants be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent for production of the accused persons for the NDOH.

Now to come up for appearance of the accused persons and supplying of the copy of the complaint and for further proceedings on 27.09.2025.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**12.09.2025**