

IA 10/26 SC No. 277/2025

NCB VS. ROGER TEBUDINIJJANWA SENOGA & ORS.

21.07.2026

Present: Sh. Avnish Singh, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith Adv.
Suraj Sharma.
Sh. J. S. Kushwaha, Ld. counsel for accused.

Vide my separate order of even date, the present application seeking release of jamatalashi articles of accused Ramakant is disposed off.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
21.07.2026/r

**IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS)
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

IA 10/26 SC No. 277/2025

NCB VS. ROGER TEBUDINIJJANWA SENOGA & ORS.

21.07.2026

ORDER

1. Vide this order, I shall dispose of the application filed on behalf of accused Ramakant seeking release of the articles recovered during his personal search/Jamatalashi.
2. The applicant submits that he has already been granted regular bail vide order dated 11.03.2026 and that the articles sought to be released are his personal belongings. The NCB, in its reply, has furnished the details of the articles recovered from the applicant and has given its no objection to the release of some of the personal articles. Objection has, however, been raised to the release of the remaining articles, particularly the mobile phone, on the ground that the same may be required as evidence.
3. I have heard the learned counsel for the applicant and the learned Special Public Prosecutor for the NCB and have perused the record.
4. Except the notice under Section 67 of the NDPS Act and the two passports, the continued physical retention of the

remaining personal articles is not necessary. Their identity and evidentiary value can adequately be preserved through an inventory, photographs and copies thereof. Similarly, the mobile phone may be released after preservation of its data in accordance with law.

5. Accordingly, the application is allowed in part. The following articles be released to the applicant Ramakant:

- (i) one key of Maruti WagonR vehicle;
- (ii) Indian Driving Licence;
- (iii) Aadhaar Card bearing No. 5939 1816 1243;
- (iv) PAN Card bearing No. BAVPR6856B;
- (v) Election Commission Card bearing No. IPN2386836;
- (vi) SBI Bank ATM Card bearing No. 6529 0258 5547 5626;
- (vii) SBI Indian Oil Card bearing No. 4121 5100 3287 8021;
- (viii) Bank of Baroda Visa Card bearing No. 4029 8504 2150 9479;
- (ix) one black-coloured wallet;
- (x) Naira currency note of 500;
- (xi) UAE Dirham currency note of 5;
- (xii) copy of Indigo air ticket dated 01.02.2025;
- (xiii) copies of the panchnama, arrest memo and grounds of arrest and
- (xiv) Samsung Galaxy A14 5G mobile phone bearing IMEI Nos. 356163212002105 and 359005412002103, along with the SIM

cards bearing mobile Nos. 9990803808 and 8800433557.

6. Before release of the mobile phone, the Investigating Officer shall ensure that its forensic examination and data extraction, if required, have been completed. A cloned copy/forensic image of the relevant data, along with the requisite certificate under the applicable law, shall be preserved. The make, model, IMEI numbers and present condition of the device shall also be recorded and photographed.

7. The aforesaid articles shall be released against a proper receipt and after preparation of a detailed inventory and photographs. The applicant shall produce the mobile phone and any other released article before the Court or the investigating agency as and when directed and shall not erase, alter or tamper with any data stored in the mobile phone.

8. The notice under Section 67 of the NDPS Act and the Indian passports bearing Nos. Y1912341 and M08644553 shall not be released and shall remain under judicial detention, subject to further orders of the Court.

9. The application stands disposed of accordingly. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
21.07.2026